

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ANNE GANNON, in her capacity as
PALM BEACH COUNTY TAX
COLLECTOR, on behalf of PALM
BEACH COUNTY,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC20-957

v.

AIRBNB, INC.; AIRBNB PAY-
MENTS, INC.; HOMEAWAY.COM,
INC.; HOMEAWAY, INC.; and
TRIPADVISOR, LLC,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON JURISDICTION

On review from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

Louis M. Silber, Esq.
SILBER & DAVIS
1806 Old Okeechobee Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Jeffrey M. Liggio, Esq.
Olivia D. Liggio, Esq.
LIGGIO LAW, P.A.
The Barristers Bldg.
1615 Forum Place, Suite 3B
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

and

Philip M. Burlington, Esq.
Adam Richardson, Esq.
BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, P.A.
Courthouse Commons/Suite 350
444 West Railroad Avenue
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Attorneys for Appellant

RECEIVED, 07/23/2020 05:44:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

ARGUMENT5

THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION UNDER ARTICLE
V, SUBSECTION 3(b)(3), OF THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE DECISION
AFFECTS A CLASS OF CONSTITUTIONAL
OFFICERS.

A. The Court has jurisdiction.....5

1. A county tax collector is a constitutional officer.....6

2. A county tax collector is a member of a class of like
constitutional officers.....6

3. The Fourth District’s decision expressly affects the
class.....7

B. The Court should exercise its discretion and accept
jurisdiction.....8

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE.....12

SERVICE LIST.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Opinion to Governor re: Implementation of Amendment 4, etc.,
288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)..... 3-4

Alachua Cnty. v. Expedia Inc. (Alachua I),
110 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)2

Alachua Cnty. v. Expedia Inc. (Alachua II),
175 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2015).....2

Bystrom v. Whitman,
488 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1986)..... 6-8

Fla. State Bd. of Health v. Lewis,
149 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1963).....6

Ludlow v. Brinker,
403 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1981).....6

Ramer v. State,
530 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1988).....6

Sch. Bd. of Pinellas Cnty. v. Dist. Court of Appeal,
467 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1985).....7

Spradley v. State,
293 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1974).....8, 9

Statutes

Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b)(3)..... 4-5, 8, 10

Fla. Stat. § 125.0104 1

Fla. Stat. § 125.0104(3)(a)12

Fla. Stat. § 125.0104(3)(f).....	2-3
Fla. Stat. § 125.0104(3)(g).....	2-3
Fla. Stat. § 125.0104(10)(c)	7
Fla. Stat. § 212.0305	1

Other Authorities

Fla. Dep’t of Revenue, Local Option Transient Rental Tax Rates (rev. Feb. 2020), https://floridarevenue.com/Forms_library/current/dr15tdt.pdf	8
Fla. Tax Collectors Ass’n, Your Tax Collector, https://floridataxcollectors.com/your-tax-collector/	6
Michael J. Bologna, <i>Airbnb Targeted by States Suspecting Tax-Collection Shortfalls</i> , Bloomberg Tax, Mar. 24, 2020	9
Philip J. Padovano, <i>Florida Appellate Practice</i> (2019 ed.).....	5
Veronica Brezina-Smith, <i>Here’s how much Airbnb brought in for Tampa Bay counties in 2019</i> , Tampa Bay Bus. J., Feb. 18, 2020.....	9
